COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON

The Honorable,

The Seerstary of War.
Sir:

There has been suspended by this office in the April, Mey
and June, 1928, sscounts of Captain F. C. Beebee, fimnee offim
ser, Edgewood Arsenal, credit for anumerous payments charged to
1926 and 1927 fiseal year appropriastiona when the arders or cone
tracts for the materials were executed in 1928. In explamation
of this practice, Captain Beebee, by his indorsement 5f January
28, 1929, stated that, with three exceptions, every purchasze
order enumerated in the suspension was in comneetion with mmau-
faoturing or arsenel orders and the fundas notsd on the voushers
were available auring\ the year in whioch the order was placed.
As a large mumber of the vouchers indicated that the material
so purchaged was purchased for stock, a further sxplanation of
the discrepancy was requested iarch 9, 1929. By indorsement of
yersh 20, 1929, to the Fimance Officer, the Chief, Plamning
Division, made the following report:

"1, ¥%ith referense to attached papers, in stating pur-
chases involved in comnection with manufacturing arsenal orders,

it ia desired to bring out that not only were purchases of ma~
terial made for direot use om the orders but for replenishment
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of material used from stock or for the purchese of like materials
drawn from stock for use on Arsenal orders.”

This sxplanation was forwarded to this office by the Chief
of FPinance by indorsement of April 27, 1929, togsther with aan in-
dorsement of April 23, 1629, from the Chief of the Chemical
Harfars Service, aa follows:

“l. The explamation given in memoramdum of Harch 20, 1929,
tc Pinsnse Officer, attashed, iz cerrect. It is not understood
what evidences wers atiachad to the vouchers in guestion indie
cating that the fpurchases were for stock! unless they rsfer to
notation which is shown iz the upper left hand cornmer of all ore
ders, a notation which is made for the guidance of the Property
Offiser. These notetions would be such as 'Expenditure Order
15601, or 'Plant Order 1790' or 'Stock! and are made to indicate
to the Property Officer what the material is to be applied teo.
It has always been the understanding of this office that znot only
could purchssez of materisl be made directly for use on a manu-
fasturing order but for the replemishment of stock used on that
order or for the purchase of like mabterisl used om the order.

"2+ It should be stated that the procurements referred to
by the Cemptreoller General in his letter herewith, were indi-
dental to eznd either for direct use, or for replemishment of
atocks used, in carrying out orders properly pleasced and which
wers clurgeable fto the appropristions under whick the order or
orders were so placed.”

The aet of Jume 5, 1920, L1 Stat. 975, provides:

A “Phat all orders or comtracts for the manufasture of mate-
rial pertaining to approved projects herstofore or hereafter
placed with Governmemt-owned establishments shall he conaidered
az obligations in the same mauner ss provided for similsr orders
placed with commercial manufacturers, and the sppropriations
shall remsin available for the payment of (he obligationms so
ereated az in the ocase of contracts or orders with commercisal
mazufacturers.”

%hile this statute autherized the use of [iseal year appro-
priatioms, obligated by manufaeturing or arsenal orders, for

direct expenditure in szubsequsnt yearsz in carrying out such



manufacturing or arsepal orders it does not authorize the uss of
%:hs appropriations so obligated for the purpese of replenishment
of stocks used in connection with such orders. See 16 Comp. Dec.
807« It is true that such a émeém% was autherized by the act
of Harsh 4, 1911, 36 stat. 13hL);, but this sot is limited in its
application to mamufeoturing or similar opsratioms conducted by
the Chief of Ordmance and furnishes no authority for & similar
pr@eﬁm in any other branch of the serviece. 20 Comp. Dec.

609,

In view of the praectisce which heretofore has been followed
by the Chemicel Warfare Service upom the basis of which the ap~
propriations of that serviee doubtless have been made, credit
will be allowed for all payments so made prior to July 1, 1929,
if otherwise correct amd proper. Payments on and after July 1,
1929, for material to be placed in stock (other than in comnee~-
tion ﬁthmfaatariag or similar operations under the Chief
of Ordnsnece) mast be charged to the appropriations for the fis-
sal year current when suoh purchases are made. NHotice to this
effeet should be ziven to all branches of the War Department
which may be involved.

Respsetfuily,
\Siv&;‘(: ey of, RJ‘ r’v’;x}cml\

Comptroller Genmeral
of the United States.



